
DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz;  Type: D1900V2;  Serial: D1900V2 - SN:5d029

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.4 mho/m; εr = 38.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-13; Ambient Temp: 22.0; Tissue Temp: 22.0

Dipole Validation

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = 0.021 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 19.4 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 10.4 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.23 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 11.7mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz;  Type: D1900V2;  Serial: D1900V2 - SN:5d029

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-10; Ambient Temp: 21.5; Tissue Temp: 21.0

Dipole Validation

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.026 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 19.8 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 10.5 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.3 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 11.8mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.074 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.78 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.934 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.460 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 1.12mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.074 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.79 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.688 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.06mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.140 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.78 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.916 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.445 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.08mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.140 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.73 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.681 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.365 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 1.02mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.056 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.47 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.749 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.366 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 0.847mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Touch PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.056 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.58 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.607 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.312 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 0.888mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Tilt PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.041 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.986 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.456 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.24mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Tilt PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.154 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.79 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.931 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.438 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.13mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Tilt PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.46 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.777 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.372 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 0.925mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Touch PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.36 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 1.08 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.487 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 1.19mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Touch PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

 Power Drift = -0.117 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.10 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 1.08 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.490 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.33mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Touch PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (61x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.067 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.85 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.957 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.431 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.17mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Tilt PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.013 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.12 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 1.1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.493 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.35mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Tilt PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.029 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.05 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 1.09 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.499 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.37mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.42 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Tilt PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.900 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.414 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.13mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Right Tilt PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery  With BT ON

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = 0.052 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.86 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.977 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.462 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 1.21mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.35 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(5.27, 5.27, 5.27); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Date: 2006-02-10;  Ambient Temp: 21.5;  Tissue Temp:21.0

  Left Tilt PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna,  Standard Battery   With BT ON

Area Scan (51x81x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.053 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.92 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 1.05 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.487 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 1.30mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 53.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(4.81, 4.81, 4.81); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-13; Ambient Temp: 22.0; Tissue Temp: 22.0

1.5cm from Body, PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna, Standard Battery

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.024 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.201 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.128 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g  

 

 

0 dB = 0.146mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 53.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(4.81, 4.81, 4.81); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-13; Ambient Temp: 22.0; Tissue Temp: 22.0

1.5cm from Body, PCS Ch.661, Ant Intenna, Standard Battery

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = 0.188 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.201 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.114 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 0.126mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 53.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(4.81, 4.81, 4.81); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-13; Ambient Temp: 22.0; Tissue Temp: 22.0

1.5cm from Body, PCS Ch.810, Ant Intenna, Standard Battery

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = 0.109 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.186 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.087 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 mW/g 

 

 

0 dB = 0.097mW/g



DIGITAL EMC CO., LTD
DUT: VK2010;  Type: BAR Type

Communication System: PCS1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3
Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.46 mho/m; εr = 53.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY4 Configuration:
Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1703; ConvF(4.81, 4.81, 4.81); Calibrated: 2005-03-24; Electronics: DAE3 Sn520  

  Phantom: SAM 1800/1900 MHz; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1224
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.5 Build 19; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 145

Test Date: 2006-02-13; Ambient Temp: 22.0; Tissue Temp: 22.0

1.5cm from Body, PCS Ch.512, Ant Intenna, Standard Battery  With BT ON

Area Scan (51x71x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Power Drift = -0.141 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.176 W/kg

SAR(1 g) = 0.116 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g   

 

 

0 dB = 0.131mW/g
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